when carrying out a DCF calculation. The rate is determined with regards to comparable market transactions and the expected risk inherent in
the cash flows at the end of the cash flow period. Leasehold properties with tenure less than 20 years (at the end of the 10-year investment
horizon) have been excluded from this sensitivity for comparative reasons given the terminal value calculation can differ to take into account the
finite term remaining on the leasehold at that time.

All of the above key assumptions have been taken from the 31 December 2023 external valuation reports and internal valuation
assessments (where applicable). For all investment properties, the current use is considered the highest and best use.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivities illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Trust
Group’s investment properties as at 31 December 2023. Specific key unobservable inputs may impact only the capitalisation
of net income method, the DCF method or both methods.

DCF method

31-Dec-23
$m Carrying value

Discount rate
-0.25%

Discount rate
+0.25%

10-year rental
growth rate

-0.25%

10-year rental
growth rate

+0.25%

Actual valuation 1 13,488.1

Impact on actual valuation  254.6 (248.8) (198.9) 201.5

Resulting valuation  13,742.7 13,239.3 13,289.2 13,689.6

1. Excludes planning and holding costs, investment properties held for sale and investment property leaseholds, and includes property holdings
by Vicinity Limited.

Capitalisation of net income method

31-Dec-23
$m Carrying value

Capitalisation
rate

-0.25%

Capitalisation
rate

+0.25%

Actual valuation 1 13,488.1

Impact on actual valuation  673.8 (609.6)

Resulting valuation  14,161.9 12,878.5

1. Excludes planning and holding costs, investment properties held for sale and investment property leaseholds, and includes property holdings by
Vicinity Limited.

Vicinity Centres Trust | Financial report for the half year ended 31 December 2023

17

4. Equity accounted investments
Equity accounted investments primarily consists of investment property joint ventures with strategic partners where the
property ownership interest is held through a jointly owned trust rather than direct ownership into the property title. The Trust
Group has contractual arrangements that establish joint control over the economic activities of these trusts, based on standard